Report on exposure to and management of market risks

1. Sensitivity tests -

In accordance with Amendment 5767 to the provisions of the Second Schedule to the
Securities Regulations (Immediate and Periodic Reports), 5730-1970, the Partnership
carried out tests of sensitivity to changes in the risk factors affecting the fair value of
“sensitive instruments”.

Description of parameters, assumptions and models

Parameters:

Parameter Source/Manner of Treatment

ILS/Dollar exchange rate Representative rate as of 30 June 2025
Dollar interest Capitalization interest/SOFR interest

a. Analysis of sensitivity for the value of future production-based royalties from the

sale of the Karish and Tanin leases to changes in the cap rate when the other
variables remain fixed ($ in millions):

b. Analysis of sensitivity for the value of future production-based royalties from the

sale of the Karish and Tanin leases to changes in the price of natural gas and
condensate when the other variables remain fixed ($ in millions):

Sensitive
instrument

Profit from changes in the natural
gas prices

Fair value
as of

30.6.2025

Loss from changes in the natural
gas prices

30% 20% 10% 5% -5% -10% -20% -30%
Future

production-
based

royalties
from the

Karish and
Tanin leases

42.4 26.2 17.9 12.4 253.0 (8.9) (14.9) (26.3) (39.3)

Sensitive instrument

Profit/(loss) from
changes

Fair value
as of

30.6.2025

Profit/(loss) from
changes

2% 1% -1% -2%

Future production-based royalties
from the Karish and Tanin leases

(20.1) (10.4) 253.0 11.4 23.7

15

c. Analysis of sensitivity to changes in the Dollar/ILS exchange rate ($ in millions):

Sensitive instrument

Profit/(Loss) from the
Changes

Fair Value
as of

30.6.2025

Profit/(Loss) from the
Changes

10% 5% -5% -10%
3.895 3.541 3.372 3.203 3.035

Cash and cash equivalents (0.1) (* 0.6 (* 0.1
Bank deposits (* (* 0.2 (* (*
Trade and other payables 0.2 0.1 (2.3) (0.1) (0.2)
Total 0.1 0.1 (1.5) (0.1) (0.1)

* Balance lower than $0.1 million.

During the reported period, there was no change in the Partnership’s exposures and market
risks, as were reported in the Board of Directors’ Report for 2024, except as stated below:

Sensitive
instrument

Profit from changes in the
condensate prices

Fair value
as of

30.6.2025

Loss from changes in the
condensate prices

30% 20% 10% 5% -5% -10% -20% -30%

Future
production-

based
royalties
from the

Karish and
Tanin leases

20.9 15.2 11.0 8.1 253.0 (2.9) (5.7) (11.3) (17.0)

16

2. Report on linkage bases in Dollars in millions, as of 30 June 2025:

Financial Balances

In foreign
currency or

foreign currency-
linked

In non-
linked ILS

Non-
financial
balances Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 380.1 0.6 - 380.7

Short-term deposits 7.5 0.2 - 7.7

Trade receivables 146.5 - - 146.5

Other receivables 96.7 - 6.3 103.0
Investments in oil and gas

assets - - 2,737.6 2,737.6
Investment in entities
accounted for at equity - - 60.9 60.9

Long-term deposits 0.8 - - 0.8

Other long-term assets 211.1 - 309.1 520.2

Total assets 842.7 0.8 3,113.9 3,957.4

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 4.1 2.3 101.8 108.2

Income taxes payable - - 7.8 7.8

Bonds 1,141.3 - - 1,141.3

Liabilities to banking
corporations 375.0 - - 375.0

Deferred taxes - - 383.4 383.4

Other long-term liabilities - - 77.0 77.0

Total liabilities 1,520.4 2.3 570.0 2,092.7

Total net balance )677.7 (  )1.5 (  2,543.9 1,864.7

17

3. Linkage bases in Dollars in millions, as of 31 December 2024:

Financial Balances
In foreign

currency or
foreign

currency-linked
In non-

linked ILS

Non-
financial
balances Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 50.4 0.8 - 51.2

Short-term deposits 333.1 0.2 - 333.3

Trade receivables 209.6 - - 209.6

Other receivables 127.5 - 12.5 140.0
Investments in oil and gas

assets - - 2,682.3 2,682.3
Investment in entities

accounted for at equity - - 61.7 61.7

Long-term deposits  0.5 - - 0.5

Other long-term assets 227.2 - 286.5 513.7

Total assets 948.3 1.0 3,043.0 3,992.3

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1.4 0.6 104.6 106.6

Income tax payable - - 10.8 10.8

Bonds 1,625.6 - - 1,625.6

Deferred taxes - - 391.5 391.5

Other long-term liabilities - - 70.5 70.5

Total liabilities 1,627.0 0.6 577.4 2,205.0

Total net balance  )678.7 (  0.4 2,465.6 1,787.3

18

Part Three - Disclosure on the Corporation’s Financial Reporting

1. Subsequent events after the Statement of Financial Position

For material events after the date of the statement of financial position, see Note 8 to the
consolidated interim financial statements as of 30 June 2025, which are attached below.

2. Separate financial statement

The Partnership has not included a separate financial statement in the interim financial
statement, because such additional information is negligible; see Note 2B to the
consolidated interim financial statements, which are attached below.

[…]

Following are the quantities of natural gas and hydrocarbon liquids (condensate and natural
gas liquids) at the Karish and Tanin reservoirs (100%) as released in the D&M CPR6 as of 31
December 2024:

Reservoir
Reserves and Resources

Natural Gas
(BCM)

Hydrocarbon Liquids
(MMBBL)

  2P 2P
Karish  28.3 40.9
Karish North 34.5 41.2
Tanin 26.0 4.4

Total  88.8 86.5

2.2 Result of the Valuation

The value of the Royalties in the transaction for the sale of the Karish and Tanin leases was
estimated through the discounted free cash flow method, adjusting the cap rate to Energean’s
weighted average cost of capital (WACC), as specified below in Section 5.3.8. According to the
assumptions specified in the Paper itself, the total value of the Royalties as of 30 June 2025 is
estimated at approx. $253.0 million (the value of the Karish Royalties (including Karish North)
and the Tanin Royalties were estimated at approx. $202.4 million and approx. $50.6 million,
respectively).

6 https://www.energean.com/media/6006/dm-final-report-energean-israel-2024ye.pdf

mailto:office@gse.co.il
https://www.energean.com/media/6006/dm-final-report-energean-israel-2024ye.pdf

7 Jabotinsky St. Ramat Gan Tel.: 03-5213000 www.gse.co.il
office@gse.co.il Fax: 03-3730088

8

Below is the sensitivity analysis for the value of the Royalties in relation to changes in the cap
rate and the changes in the natural gas prices (U.S. $ in millions):

Change in the Natural Gas Price Vector (U.S. $ per MMBTU)
-1.50  -1.00  -0.50  - 0.50  1.00  1.50

Change in
Cap Rate
(in Base
Points)

+250 bp 186.0 200.7 213.3 228.4 246.4 256.1 272.0
+150 bp 193.9 209.1 221.9 237.6 256.3 266.1 282.8
+50 bp 202.5 218.3 231.3 247.6 267.0 277.0 294.5

- 207.1 223.1 236.3 253.0 272.7 282.8 300.7
-50 bp 211.9 228.2 241.4 258.5 278.6 288.9 307.2
-150 bp 222.1 239.0 252.5 270.4 291.3 301.7 321.1
-250 bp 233.2 250.8 264.6 283.3 305.1 315.8 336.2

mailto:office@gse.co.il

7 Jabotinsky St. Ramat Gan Tel.: 03-5213000 www.gse.co.il
office@gse.co.il Fax: 03-3730088

9

3. Description of Transaction for the Sale of the Interests in the Karish
and Tanin Leases

3.1 Description of the Partnership

NewMed Energy is a public limited partnership (within the meaning thereof in the
Partnerships Ordinance) listed on TASE. Since its establishment, the Partnership engages
mainly in the exploration, development and production of natural gas, condensate and
petroleum in Israel, Cyprus, Bulgaria and Morocco. The Partnership also engages in the sale
of natural gas, condensate and oil in Israel, Egypt and Jordan, and explores and advances
options for the making of investments in renewable energy projects, and is also exploring

[…]

June 2025, was estimated at ~21%. In our estimation, the normative leverage ratio for the
long-term is 60.0%.

h. The cap rate of 11.8%, which was estimated using the CAPM model (the “Operating Cap
Rate”), includes many operational risks to which the recipient of the overriding royalties is
not exposed. In our experience, the Operating Cap Rate is 1.5% to 2.0% higher than the cap
rate for the royalties. Consequently, a reduction was made at the rate of ~1.7% from the risk
rate produced by the model.

5.4 Results of the Valuation

According to the assumptions specified in the body of the Paper, the value of the Royalties as
of 30 June 2025 is estimated at approx. $253.0 million (the value of the Karish Royalties
(including Karish North) and the Tanin Royalties were estimated at approx. $202.4 million and
approx. $50.6 million, respectively). To clarify, the Valuation does not address the disputes,
if any, between Energean and the Partnership, and the implications thereof (for further
details, see Section 4.6.2 above), and the value reflects the Partnership's position regarding
the dispute.

62 For more information, see Section 4.6.2.

mailto:office@gse.co.il

7 Jabotinsky St. Ramat Gan Tel.: 03-5213000 www.gse.co.il
office@gse.co.il Fax: 03-3730088

49

5.5 Sensitivity analyses

The following table presents an analysis of the sensitivity of the Royalties’ value to changes
in the cap rate and to changes in the natural gas prices, in millions of U.S. $:

Change in the Natural Gas Price Vector (U.S. $ per MMBTU)
-1.50  -1.00  -0.50  - 0.50  1.00  1.50

Change in
Cap Rates

(Base
Points)

+250 bp 186.0  200.7  213.3  228.4  246.4  256.1  272.0
+150 bp 193.9  209.1  221.9  237.6  256.3  266.1  282.8
+50 bp 202.5  218.3  231.3  247.6  267.0  277.0  294.5

- 207.1  223.1  236.3  253.0  272.7  282.8  300.7
-50 bp 211.9  228.2  241.4  258.5  278.6  288.9  307.2
-150 bp 222.1  239.0  252.5  270.4  291.3  301.7  321.1
-250 bp 233.2  250.8  264.6  283.3  305.1  315.8  336.2

The following table presents an analysis of the sensitivity of the Royalties’ value to changes
in the cap rate and to changes in the annual production quantity, in millions of U.S. $:

Change in the Annual Production Rate of Natural Gas (BCM)

-1.00  -0.50  -0.25  - 0.25  0.50  1.00

 Change
in Cap
Rates
(Base

Points)

+250 bp 212.4  221.7  224.5  228.4  231.4  238.8  244.4
+150 bp 221.6  231.0  233.7  237.6  240.6  248.1  253.6
+50 bp 231.6  241.2  243.7  247.6  250.6  258.1  263.6

- 236.9  246.6  249.1  253.0  255.9  263.5  268.8
-50 bp 242.5  252.2  254.7  258.5  261.5  269.0  274.3
-150 bp 254.6  264.3  266.6  270.4  273.3  280.8  286.0
-250 bp 267.8  277.6  279.6  283.3  286.1  293.7  298.7

The following table presents an analysis of the sensitivity of the Royalties’ value to changes
in the cap rate and to changes in the condensate prices, in millions of U.S. $:

Change in the Condensate Price Vector (U.S. $ per BBL)

-30.00  -20.00  -10.00  - 10.00  20.00  30.00

 Change
in Cap
Rates
(Base

Points)

+250 bp 202.2  212.2  220.3  228.4  240.2  248.2  256.2
+150 bp 210.7  221.0  229.3  237.6  249.8  258.0  266.2
+50 bp 220.0  230.5  239.0  247.6  260.1  268.6  277.1

- 224.9  235.6  244.2  253.0  265.6  274.3  282.9
-50 bp 230.0  240.8  249.6  258.5  271.4  280.1  288.9
-150 bp 241.0  252.1  261.2  270.4  283.6  292.7  301.8
-250 bp 252.9  264.4  273.8  283.3  296.9  306.4  315.8

mailto:office@gse.co.il

7 Jabotinsky St. Ramat Gan Tel.: 03-5213000 www.gse.co.il

office@gse.co.il Fax: 03-3730088

50

Annex A – Cash Flow Forecast

*Including Karish North
Net of Existing ORRI net of Petroleum Tax

Year Unit
7-12/
2025

2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

Production
Gas production - Karish* bcm/y 3.25 6.83 6.90 5.15 4.55 4.60 5.92 2.84 1.59
Gas production - Tanin bcm/y - - - - - - - 1.86 3.29
Condensate production - Karish* bbl/y m 3.77 8.51 7.41 6.88 6.10 5.88 10.68 5.92 3.59
Condensate production - Tanin bbl/y m - - - - - - - 0.32 0.56

Prices

Natural gas price US$ 4.09 4.23 4.34 4.22 4.26 4.82 4.79 4.78 4.77
Condensate Price US$ 63.86 61.34 65.22 65.92 66.41 66.55 66.50 66.46 66.41

Revenues
Karish - Revenues*

Natural Gas Revenues US$ MM 494.8 1,075.5 1,114.7 807.7 720.9 824.8 1,053.9 505.2 280.9
Condensate Revenues US$ MM 240.6 521.9 483.0 453.7 404.8 391.4 709.9 393.6 238.5
Total Gross Revenues US$ MM 735.4 1,597.5 1,597.7 1,261.5 1,125.7 1,216.2 1,763.8 898.8 519.5

Tanin - Revenues

Natural Gas Revenues US$ MM - - - - - - - 330.4 582.8
Condensate Revenues US$ MM - - - - - - - 21.1 36.9
Total Gross Revenues US$ MM - - - - - - - 351.5 619.7

K&T - Total Gross Revenues US$ MM 735.4 1,597.5 1,597.7 1,261.5 1,125.7 1,216.2 1,763.8 1,250.4 1,139.2
New-Med Energy - Transaction Revenues
Karish ORRI, Net* US$ MM 33.3 44.3 34.9 31.3 22.9 22.8 29.7 13.9 7.9
Tanin ORRI Net US$ MM - - - - - - - 15.9 28.1
Transaction ORRI, Net US$ MM 33.3 44.3 34.9 31.3 22.9 22.8 29.7 29.8 35.9
Karish Discounted Transaction Revenues* US$ MM 32.5 40.5 28.8 23.5 15.6 14.1 16.7 7.1 3.7
Tanin Discounted Transaction Revenues US$ MM - - - - - - - 8.1 13.0
Total Discounted Transaction Revenues US$ MM 32.5 40.5 28.8 23.5 15.6 14.1 16.7 15.2 16.7

mailto:office@gse.co.il

7 Jabotinsky St. Ramat Gan Tel.: 03-5213000 www.gse.co.il

office@gse.co.il Fax: 03-3730088

51

Year Unit 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044

Production
Gas production - Karish* bcm/y 2.04 1.40 2.77 2.73 2.01 1.51 1.28 1.28 1.23 1.20 0.88
Gas production - Tanin bcm/y 2.97 3.71 2.43 3.19 3.31 2.91 1.70 0.54 0.08 - -
Condensate production - Karish* bbl/y m 4.15 2.88 3.02 2.20 1.62 1.21 1.04 1.08 1.04 1.02 0.77
Condensate production - Tanin bbl/y m 0.51 0.64 0.41 0.54 0.57 0.50 0.29 0.09 0.01 - -

Prices

Natural gas price US$ 4.74 4.58 4.35 4.32 4.30 4.40 4.40 4.40 4.40 4.40 4.40
Condensate Price US$ 66.37 66.32 66.28 66.23 66.19 66.14 66.10 66.05 66.01 65.96 65.92

Revenues

Karish - Revenues*
Natural Gas Revenues US$ MM 359.5 238.3 448.5 438.1 321.1 246.2 209.3 209.9 201.1 196.2 144.0
Condensate Revenues US$ MM 275.6 190.9 200.1 145.8 107.3 80.3 68.4 71.6 68.8 67.6 50.6
Total Gross Revenues US$ MM 635.2 429.2 648.6 583.9 428.4 326.5 277.7 281.5 269.8 263.8 194.6

Tanin - Revenues

Natural Gas Revenues US$ MM 522.8 632.2 392.5 512.2 528.8 476.8 278.5 88.0 12.6 - -
Condensate Revenues US$ MM 33.7 42.1 27.4 36.0 37.4 32.9 19.3 6.1 0.9 - -
Total Gross Revenues US$ MM 556.5 674.3 419.9 548.2 566.2 509.7 297.8 94.1 13.5 - -

K&T - Total Gross Revenues US$ MM 1,191.7 1,103.5 1,068.5 1,132.1 994.6 836.2 575.4 375.6 283.3 263.8 194.6

New-Med Energy - Transaction Revenues

Karish ORRI, Net* US$ MM 9.6 6.5 9.8 8.9 6.5 5.0 4.2 4.3 4.1 4.0 2.9
Tanin ORRI Net US$ MM 25.2 20.2 7.4 8.3 8.6 7.7 4.5 1.4 0.2 - -
Transaction ORRI, Net US$ MM 34.8 26.7 17.2 17.2 15.1 12.7 8.7 5.7 4.3 4.0 2.9
Karish Discounted Transaction Revenues* US$ MM 4.1 2.5 3.4 2.8 1.9 1.3 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.7 0.5
Tanin Discounted Transaction Revenues US$ MM 10.6 7.8 2.6 2.6 2.5 2.0 1.1 0.3 0.0 - -
Total Discounted Transaction Revenues US$ MM 14.7 10.3 6.0 5.4 4.3 3.3 2.1 1.2 0.8 0.7 0.5

*Including Karish North
Net of Existing ORRI net of Petroleum Tax

mailto:office@gse.co.il

7 Jabotinsky St. Ramat Gan Tel.: 03-5213000 www.gse.co.il

office@gse.co.il Fax: 03-3730088

52

Annex B – Definitions
NewMed Energy/the
Partnership

NewMed Energy Limited Partnership